502338017 05/07/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
John Michael Curotto	05/01/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	The Curotto-Can, Inc.
Street Address:	2030 Hamilton Boulevard
Internal Address:	Suite 200
City:	Chattanooga
State/Country:	TENNESSEE
Postal Code:	37421

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7210890
Patent Number:	7553121
Patent Number:	8092141
Application Number:	13294387
Application Number:	13829423

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

502338017

Fax Number: 4023909005

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 402 390 9500

Email: ip@koleyjessen.com

Correspondent Name: Roberta L. Christensen

Address Line 1: 1125 S 103rd Street

Address Line 2: One Pacific Place, Suite 800
Address Line 4: Omaha, NEBRASKA 68124

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 2798-0097 DOVER ENGINEERE

PATENT

\$200.00 72108

REEL: 030364 FRAME: 0964

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Roberta L. Christensen
Signature:	/rlc/
Date:	05/07/2013
Total Attachments: 3 source=Curotto Patent Assignment 5 patents#page1.tif source=Curotto Patent Assignment 5 patents#page2.tif source=Curotto Patent Assignment 5 patents#page3.tif	

PATENT REEL: 030364 FRAME: 0965

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment (the "Assignment") is made effective as of May 6, 2013 (the "Effective Date"), by John Michael Curotto, an individual ("Assignor") and The Curotto-Can, Inc., a California corporation ("Assignee"). All capitalized terms used in this Assignment and not otherwise defined herein shall have the respective meanings set forth in the Purchase Agreement as hereinafter defined.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Assignor, The Heil Co. (d/b/a Environmental Solutions Group) and various other individuals and entities are parties to that certain Stock Purchase Agreement dated as of May 6, 2013 (the "Purchase Agreement");

WHEREAS, in connection with the Purchase Agreement, Assignor owns and is obligated to assign his entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents and Patent Applications listed on the attached Exhibit A, and all divisions, reissues, substitutions, continuations, continuations-in-part, and extensions thereof, and foreign applications and counterparts with respect thereto (collectively, the "Assigned Patents"), to Assignee; and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire the Assigned Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, the parties agree as follows:

- Section 1. <u>Assignment</u>. Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, his entire right, title and interest, together with all rights of priority, in and to the Assigned Patents, and all claims for damages arising out of or relating to past or continuing infringements of the Assigned Patents, if any, with the right to sue for and collect such damages.
- Section 2. <u>Assistance</u>. From time to time, as and when requested by any Assignee, Assignor shall execute and deliver, or cause to be executed and delivered, all such documents and instruments and shall take, or cause to be taken, all such further or other actions, as Assignee may reasonably deem necessary to consummate the transactions contemplated by this Assignment, including, executing and delivering to Assignee such assignments, deeds, bills of sale, consents and other instruments as Assignee or its counsel may reasonably request as necessary for such purpose.

[Signature page follows]

PATENT REEL: 030364 FRAME: 0966

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have executed this Assignment as of the Effective Date.
John Michael Curotto
STATE OF Collegation State of Country of Linema State of State of Country of Linema State of Country
On May 1st, 2013 before me, Andry Solum, Notary Public, personally appeared John Michael Curotto, personally known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same, and that by his signature on the instrument the person executed the instrument. WITNESS my hand and official seal.
ANSER SALEEM Count 1993315 Subject Count C
Notary Public The Curotto-Can, Inc.
1 m. And Alla. And 4 mm
By:
Name-15th Michael Curotto
Name 15th Michael Curotto Tige: Chief Executive Officer

Exhibit A: Assigned Patents

Patent Description	Patent or Application Number	Issuance or Filing Date
Front-loadable refuse container having side-loading robotic arm with motors and other mass mounted at rear of container and use of same with front-loading waste-hauling vehicle having hydraulic front forks or other retractably engageable lift means	7,210,890	05/01/2007
Front-loadable refuse container having side-loading robotic arm with motors and other mass mounted at rear of container and use of same with front-loading waste-hauling vehicle having hydraulic front forks or other retractably engageable lift means	7,553,121	06/30/2009
Front-loadable refuse container having side-loading robotic arm with motors and other mass mounted at rear of container and use of same with front-loading waste-hauling vehicle having hydraulic front forks or other retractably engageable lift means	8,092,141	01/10/2012
Front-loadable refuse container having side-loading robotic arm with motors and other mass mounted at rear of container and use of same with front-loading waste-hauling vehicle having hydraulic front forks or other retractably engageable lift means	13/294,387	11/11/2011
Front-loadable refuse container having side-loading robotic arm with motors and other mass mounted at rear of container and use of same with front-loading waste-hauling vehicle having hydraulic front forks or other retractably engageable lift meansrecycled paper components	13/829,423	03/14/2013

Exhibit A to Patent Assignment

PATENT REEL: 030364 FRAME: 0968

RECORDED: 05/07/2013